BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Establish Policies and Cost Recovery Mechanisms for Generation Procurement and Renewable Resource Development

R.01-10-024 (Filed October 25, 2001)

MOTION OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL UNDER SEAL [PROPOSED ORDER]

Pursuant to Rule 11.4 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the California Public Utilities Commission ("Commission"), the Division of Ratepayer Advocates ("DRA") respectfully requests the Commission for leave to file "*The Division of Ratepayer Advocates*' *Response to the Petition for Modification of San Diego Gas & Electric Company of Decision* (*D.*) 04-01-050 to Establish a New Filing Date for Its Annual ERRA Forecast Application" under seal in this docket. DRA's response contains information identified by San Diego Gas & Electric Company as confidential per Decision 06-06-066 and General Order 66-C and therefore is not subject to public disclosure. DRA requests that the Commission adopt the Proposed Order.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT HAGA LUISA F. ELKINS

/s/ ROBERT HAGA

ROBERT HAGA Staff Counsel

Division of Ratepayer Advocates California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 Phone: (415) 703-2538 Email: <u>rwh@cpuc.ca.gov</u>

March 11, 2013

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Establish Policies and Cost Recovery Mechanisms for Generation Procurement and Renewable Resource Development

R.01-10-024 (Filed October 25, 2001)

[PROPOSED ORDER]

On March 11, 2013, the Division of Ratepayer Advocates ("DRA") filed a Motion for Leave to File Data Under Seal (the "Motion") seeking an order granting leave to file the confidential version of "*The Division of Ratepayer Advocates' Response to the Petition for Modification of San Diego Gas & Electric Company of Decision (D.) 04-01-050 to Establish a New Filing Date for Its Annual ERRA Forecast Application*" under seal. In accordance with the California Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission") Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission has considered DRA's Motion. This ruling grants DRA's Motion.

Accordingly, it is **ORDERED** that DRA's Motion is granted. Dated , 2013, at San Francisco, California.

Administrative Law Judge